Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies)     CELLIANCE CORPORATION	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SERACARE LIFE SCIENCES, INC. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  January 12, 2006; January 13,  Execution Date(s) 2006	Street Address: 1935 Avenida del Oro, Suite F			
	City: Oceanside State: California			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92056  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No			
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  5,103,646  5,006,461  Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2			
Name: David P. Dalke	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00			
Internal Address: O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 610 Newport Center Drive, 17 <sup>th</sup> Flr.	☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Newport Beach	8. Payment Information			
State: CA Zip: 92660	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: <u>(949)</u> 760-9600	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: <u>(949)</u> 823-6994	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2862			
Email Address: ddalke@omm.com	Authorized User Name David P. Dalke			
9. Signature: <u>Annal Sceer</u> Signature David P. Dalke	3 - L - 06  Date  Total number of pages including cover 7			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:			

MAR-06-2006 14:17

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of January 13, 2006 (the "Effective Date") by and between CELLIANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and SERACARE LIFE SCIENCES, INC., a California corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Celliance Milford, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Assignor, and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 21, 2005 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patents") are to be assigned by Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

NB1:668868.2

PATENT REEL: 017303 FRAME: 0898 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

"ASSIGNOR"

CELLIANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

By: Ality a Yhodore
Name: Philip A. Theodore
Title: Vice President

"ASSIGNEE"

SERACARE LIFE SCIENCES, INC., a California corporation

Ву:	 
Name:	 
Title:	

REEL: 017303 FRAME: 0899

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

## "ASSIGNOR"

CELLIANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation

Ву:		 
Name:		
Title:	•	 
		 _

"ASSIGNEE"

SERACARE LIFE SCIENCES, INC.,

a California corporation,

Name: Michael F. Crowley, Jr.

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

**REEL: 017303 FRAME: 0900** 

STATE OF GEORGIA	)	
	)	ŚŚ.
COUNTY OF GWINNETT	)	

On this 13 day of January, 2006, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Philip A. Theodore, known to me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose as Vice President of Celliance Corporation, a corporation.

(official signature and seal of notary)

My commission expires

Rosemary J. Hosey
Notary Public, Gwinnett Co., GA
My Commission Expires January 23, 2008

State of California
County of SHAN

On Tan 12, 2006 before me,

(here insert name and title of the officer)

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature School (Seal)



CC1:730742.1

PATENT REEL: 017303 FRAME: 0902

**RECORDED: 03/06/2006**